especially hand embroidery decorative designs that are not 

usually common.  

2.3 Population and Sample 

The total population size for this study was 125, 269. This 

population is in two categories: Seventy-one (71) registered 

artisans and one hundred and twenty-five thousand, one 

hundred and ninety-eight (125, 198) heads of households 

(Etche local government council, 2024 update). The sample 

size for phase I of the study was 431 respondents (71 

registered artisans and 360 household heads) selected from 

the two categories of population. The Krejcie and Morgan